

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

MSW MEDIA Inc.,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Civil Action No. 25-cv-2518 (BAH)
	)	
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	

---

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PARTIAL  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 1

I. Statutory and Regulatory Framework..... 1

    A. The FOIA Processing Framework..... 1

    B. DOJ’s Expedited Processing Regulatory Framework..... 3

II. Procedural Background ..... 4

    A. MSW’s Request for Records and Expedition Request..... 4

    B. MSW’s Suit..... 5

LEGAL STANDARD ..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 6

PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO ESTABLISH A RIGHT TO EXPEDITED PROCESSING  
..... 6

I. Review for Entitlement to Expedited Processing is Rigorous and Narrow..... 6

II. MSW Has Failed to Satisfy the Two Expedited Processing Standards that it Cites..... 8

    A. MSW’s Cursory Expedition Request Failed to Meet the Statutory Urgency  
    to Inform the Public Standard..... 8

    B. MSW Has Not Provided a Record Sufficient to Meet the Regulatory  
    Exceptional Media Interest Standard..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*ACLU v. DOJ*,  
321 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 10, 12

\**Al-Fayed v. CIA*,  
254 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... *passim*

*Brennan Ctr. for Just. at NYU Sch. of L. v. Dep't of Com.*,  
498 F. Supp. 3d 87 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 10, 12

*Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. FEC*, (“CREW”)  
711 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 2

*Democracy Forward Found., v. DOJ*, (“DFF”)  
No. 25-cv-2597 (TSC), 2025 WL 3268245 (D.D.C. Nov. 24, 2025)..... *passim*

\**Elec. Priv. Info. Ctr. v. DOD*, (“EPIC I”)  
355 F. Supp. 2d 98 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 2, 9, 10

*Elec. Priv. Info. Ctr. v. DOJ*, (“EPIC III”)  
15 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 3

*Jud. Watch, Inc. v. DHS*,  
895 F.3d 770 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 2

*Leadership Conf. on Civ. Rts. v. Gonzales*,  
404 F. Supp. 2d 246 (D.D.C. 2005) ..... 6, 10

\**Oversight v. DOJ*,  
292 F. Supp. 3d 501 (D.D.C. 2018)..... *passim*

*Protect Democracy Project, v. DOD*,  
263 F. Supp. 3d 293 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 10

*Rolling Stone LLC v. DOJ*,  
739 F. Supp. 3d 237 (S.D.N.Y. 2024)..... 11

*United States v. Mead Corp.*,  
533 U.S. 218 (2001)..... 7

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 551..... 8

5 U.S.C. § 552..... *passim*

Electronic Freedom of Information Act Amendments of 1996,  
Pub. L. No. 104-231 § 8, 110 Stat. 3048 (1996)..... 2

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)..... 6

**Regulations**

28 C.F.R. § 16.5..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

Nnamdi Egwuonwu, *FBI personnel were told to flag Epstein files mentioning Trump, Senate Democrat says*, NBC News (published July 18, 2025),  
Available at <https://www.nbcnews.com/politics/congress/fbi-personnel-jeffrey-epstein-filesmentioning-trump-dick-durbin-says-rcna219699> ..... 5, 12
